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Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 
12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle 

Shane Spicer Birchard

163.1(4) and 286.1(2) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486 cc

CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

William Michael Sleigh

272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 

267(a), and 145(4(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Morrison, Scott

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Day 1 of 4

10:30 AM

2:00 PM

Change of Plea
Set Sentencing Date

Pre-Trial Application - s. 278 Application (Stage One) 
CLOSED PROCEEDING / IN CAMERA 

Court Room  

301 Courtroom  
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Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

10:30 AM

12:00 PM

2:00 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-537993 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Hassan Abdi Jama

239(1) and 279(2) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-528652 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ian 

Matthew Huskins

236(b) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

Feb 21, 2024 - Interim Publication Ban: by 
Justice James L. Chipman until end of trial in  
R v. Huskins (CRH 528652 - Mar 24/25) AND 
until conclusion of new jury trial in R. v. 
Williams - Sept 29, 2026. 

Feb 15, 2024 - An interim publication ban was 
imposed by Justice Arnold and will be in effect 
in relation to Paul Miller's sentencing 
proceedings until the conclusion of the trial for 
James Williams. 

CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Ojore Michael Carrington

5(2) CDSA

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) CC

CRS-534147 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Jarrot Bradley Currie

s. 235(1), 145(5)(a)x4 CC

SH-522464 - Independent Fisheries Limited  

Vs. AC Live Lobster Inc. , Canada Dacheng 

International Trading Co. Inc.

McCarroll, Sean

Jama, Hassan Abdi (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Huskins, Ian Matthew (SR)

Federal, Crown

Raining Bird, Jeremiah 

Nathaniel

Nearing, Carolyn Anne

MacPherson, Darcy L.

Mancini, D. Peter

Watt, Daniel

Sutherland, Nathan

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

OTH - Other

WL - Motion

9:30 AM

10:30 AM

1:00 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Pre-Trial Conference

Pre-Trial Conference

Pre-Trial Conference 

Sydney File - Via Video

Court Room  

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  
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Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

304 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-514704 - Nathan Paul Forest Barnard,  

Dougalenes Bowman Vs. The Portage Mutual 

Insurance Company et Al.

SH-527402 - Ronald Anaka Vs. 

Aquamedia Inc.,  Barry Munro

SH-537151 - Lyle Howe Vs. Nova Scotia 

Barristers' Society

SH-470277 - Charla Nicole Baglole Vs. 

SSQ Life Insurance Company Inc

SH-534371 - McKenna Electrical Limited Vs. 

Gary Mannette

Dull, Michael

Comstock, K.C., Melanie

Machum, K.C., Geoffrey

Campbell, Scott R.

Campbell K.C., Jocelyn

Kelly, K.C., Michelle

Travelers Insurance 

Company of Canada (SR)

Co-Operators General 

Insurance Company (SR)

Norman, Richard

Smith, Tracy

McCarthy, Laura Anne

Hutt, David

MacGillivray, Jamie

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

O'Neill, John

Harris, Adam

WL - Applications

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Applications

Day 1 of 4

Day 1 of 4

Day 1 of 2

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Court Room  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom 
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SK-352344 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Leslie 
Douglas Greenwood

Case #2259807 / 2259808

Person #115935-12

Sec. 235 CC x 2

PUBLICATION BAN - Section 539 (1):  At a 

preliminary inquiry, The judge has made an 

order directing that the evidence taken at the 

preliminary inquiry shall not be published in any 

document or broadcast or transmitted in any 

way before such time, in respect to each 

accused, he or she is discharged, or if he or 

she is ordered to stand trial or the trial is 

ended. 

s. 648 CC

MacDonald, Shauna L.

Greenwood, Leslie 

Douglas (SR)

Anderson, Glenn

Rubin, Nancy Gail

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

9:30 AM  Virtual Courtroom 4
10:00 AM

Court Room  
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Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

304 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-537199 - The Municipality of the District of 

East Hants  Vs. Lively Properties Holdings 

Limited

SH-514704 - Nathan Paul Forest Barnard,  

Dougalenes Bowman Vs. The Portage 

Mutual Insurance Company et al.

SH-534708 - Halifax Regional Centre for 

Education  Vs. Nova Scotia Union of Public 

and Private Employees and Nova Scotia 

Labour Board

SH-542477 - Mark H. Newman Vs. Estate 

of Lloyd Merrill Newman

SH-535025 - Bennington Financial Group  

Vs. EOH Mechanical Systems Inc.,  Thomas 

James Bell

SH-534371 - McKenna Electrical Limited Vs. 

Gary Mannette

CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle 

Shane Spicer Birchard

163.1(4) and 286.1(2) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486 cc

Sutherland, Nathan

Giles, K.C., C. Gavin

Dull, Michael

Comstock, K.C., Melanie

Machum, K.C., Geoffrey

Campbell, Scott R.

Campbell K.C., Jocelyn

Kelly, K.C., Michelle

Travelers Insurance 

Company of Canada (SR)

Co-Operators General 

Insurance Company (SR)

Warshick, Alex

Stockton, Ronald A.

Gores, Edward

McEwan, Thomas (Tipper) 
Newman, Estate of Lloyd 

Merrill (SR)

Rumscheidt, Peter

Gilroy, Hilary

EOH Mechanical Systems 

Inc. (SR)

Bell, Thomas James (SR)

O'Neill, John

Harris, Adam

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

WL - Motion

WL - Applications

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Applications

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Day 2 of 4

Day 2 of 4

Day 2 of 2

Day 2 of 4

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Abridgement of Time - Probate

Court Room  

301 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 
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Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

304 Courtroom 

402 Courtroom 

12:00 PM

11:00 AM

11:30 AM

12:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-532452 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Dominic A. Caldi

239(1), 268(1), 86(1), 87(1), 88(1), 

91(2), 92(1), 92(2), 244 and 145(5)(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-530829 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Rene Kelley

145(5)(a), 117.01(1) x2, and 140(1)(c) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-530830 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Michael Rene Kelley

86(1), 86(2), 88(1) X2, 91(1), 92(1), 94(1), 

95(1)(a), 96(1), 92(2), 145(5)(a), 320.13(1), 

and 117.01(1)  cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-514704 - Nathan Paul Forest Barnard,  

Dougalenes Bowman Vs. The Portage 

Mutual Insurance Company et al.

Provincial, Crown

Bailey, Mark

Mathers, Williams

Bailey, Mark

Provincial, Crown

Bailey, Mark

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Smith, Colin

Dull, Michael

Comstock, K.C., Melanie

Machum, K.C., Geoffrey

Campbell, Scott R.

Campbell K.C., Jocelyn

Kelly, K.C., Michelle

Travelers Insurance 

Company of Canada (SR)

Co-Operators General 

Insurance Company (SR)

Criminal - Applications

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Applications

WL - Applications

OTH - Other

Day 3 of 4

10:30 AM

9:00 AM

11:00 AM

11:30 AM

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

Conference/Application

Judge Alone
Status Update
Set Dates for Pretrial Conference and Return to Crownside Date 

Estate of Gerald Joseph MacDonald - H-67449

Court Room  

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

Judge Alone
Status Update
Set Dates for Pretrial Conference and Return to Crownside Date 
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702 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1 

10:00 AM

1:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-533357 - Jillian Hopkins Vs. Mark Tingley 

Executor

SH-535358 - Michelle Louise Mosher Vs. 

Sherry Ann Mosher-Taillefer

SH-540559 - Jeffrey Awalt,  Amanda Awalt Vs.

Security National Insurance Company, a body 

corporate, and TD Insurance Direct Agency 

Inc., a body corporate

CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle 

Shane Spicer Birchard

163.1(4) and 286.1(2) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486 cc

Norman, Richard

Tingley, Mark (SR)

Hooper, Jonathan

Rumscheidt, Peter

Arsenault, Craig

Masur, Arielle

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Day 3 of 4

Day 3 of 4

9:00 AM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

Court Room  

701 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  



Printed:

Last Updated:

17-APR-2025 (10:55 AM)
17-APR-2025 08:27 am

DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, April 25, 2025

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

303 Courtroom 

304 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

4:00 PM

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

1:30 PM

CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

William Michael Sleigh

272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 

267(a), and 145(4(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

SH-538553 - Lauren Catherine-Ann Guitard 

Vs. Sotiris Enterprises LTD

SH-542329 - In the Matter of Companies' 

Creditors Arrangment Act, RSC 1985, c C-36, 

as amended And in the Matter of an 

application by Mernova Medicinal Inc. and 

Creso Canada Limited (collectively, the 

"Applicants") for relief under section 11 of the 

CCAA and other relief

SH-514704 - Nathan Paul Forest Barnard,  

Dougalenes Bowman Vs. The Portage 

Mutual Insurance Company et al.

SH-500438 - John Amirault, France Amirault, 

et al. Vs. Fredrick Saturley, Adrian Saturley, 

Mary Lyn Saturley, High Tide Wealth 

Management, National Bank Financial 

Inc/Financiere Banque Inc c.o.b. National Bank

Financial Network

Morrison, Scott

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Guitard, Lauren Catherine-

Ann (SR)

Sotiris Enterprises LTD 

(SR)

MacDonald, Gavin

Dull, Michael

Comstock, K.C., Melanie

Machum, K.C., Geoffrey

Campbell, Scott R.

Campbell K.C., Jocelyn

Kelly, K.C., Michelle

Travelers Insurance 

Company of Canada (SR)

Co-Operators General 

Insurance Company (SR)

Dull, Michael

Gray, Ian Malcolm 

Patterson

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Thompson, K.C., J. Walter

Robinson, Christopher I.

Broughton, Mitchell

Mahody, K.C., William L

Cameron, Phil (SR)

Cameron, Barbara (SR)

Thurlow, W. H.

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Oral Decision

WL - Motion

WL - Applications

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Day 4 of 4

10:00 AM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

Pre-Trial Application - s.278 cc (Stage Two)
CLOSED PROCEEDING / IN CAMERA 

Court Room  

301 Courtroom  

301 Courtroom 

402 Courtroom 
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701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1 

12:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-504633 - D.R. Vs. Edwin Gerard Achorn 

and Aurelda Michaud Achorn

CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle 

Shane Spicer Birchard

163.1(4) and 286.1(2) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 486 cc

Dull, Michael

Achorn, Edwin Gerard (SR)

Achorn, Aurelda Michaud 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

BC - Bankruptcy

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

WL - Motion

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Day 4 of 4

Day 4 of 4

10:00 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Court Room  




