Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, April 22, 2025

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	10:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle Shane Spicer Birchard 163.1(4) and 286.1(2) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 1 of 4	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.
	Change o Set Sente	f Plea encing Date		
301 Courtroom		CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. William Michael Sleigh 272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 267(a), and 145(4(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc Application - s. 278 Application (Stage One)	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Morrison, Scott Tan, Eugene Y.S.
		Application - s. 278 Application (Stage One) PROCEEDING / IN CAMERA		

#### Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, April 22, 2025

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers	
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM	CRH-537993 - His Majesty the King Vs. Hassan Abdi Jama 239(1) and 279(2) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	McCarroll, Sean Jama, Hassan Abdi (SR)	
	Pre-Trial (	Conference			
	10:30 AM 12:00 PM	CRH-528652 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ian Matthew Huskins 236(b) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Huskins, Ian Matthew (SR)	
		Feb 21, 2024 - Interim Publication Ban: by Justice James L. Chipman until end of trial in R v. Huskins (CRH 528652 - Mar 24/25) AND until conclusion of new jury trial in R. v. Williams - Sept 29, 2026. Feb 15, 2024 - An interim publication ban was imposed by Justice Arnold and will be in effect in relation to Paul Miller's sentencing proceedings until the conclusion of the trial for James Williams.			
	Pre-Trial Conference				
	1:00 PM 2:00 PM	CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore Michael Carrington 5(2) CDSA PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Federal, Crown Raining Bird, Jeremiah Nathaniel	
	Pre-Trial Conference				
	2:00 PM 3:00 PM	CRS-534147 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jarrot Bradley Currie s. 235(1), 145(5)(a)x4 CC	OTH - Other	Nearing, Carolyn Anne MacPherson, Darcy L. Mancini, D. Peter	
	Sydney Fi	le - Via Video			
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-522464 - Independent Fisheries Limited Vs. AC Live Lobster Inc. , Canada Dacheng International Trading Co. Inc.	WL - Motion	Watt, Daniel Sutherland, Nathan	

#### Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, April 22, 2025

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-514704 - Nathan Paul Forest Barnard, Dougalenes Bowman Vs. The Portage Mutual Insurance Company et Al.	WL - Applications Day 1 of 4	Dull, Michael Comstock, K.C., Melanie Machum, K.C., Geoffrey Campbell, Scott R. Campbell K.C., Jocelyn Kelly, K.C., Michelle Travelers Insurance Company of Canada (SR) Co-Operators General Insurance Company (SR)
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-527402 - Ronald Anaka Vs. Aquamedia Inc., Barry Munro	WL - Applications	Norman, Richard Smith, Tracy
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 4	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-537151 - Lyle Howe Vs. Nova Scotia Barristers' Society	Ch - Motion for Directions	McCarthy, Laura Anne Hutt, David
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-470277 - Charla Nicole Baglole Vs. SSQ Life Insurance Company Inc	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	MacGillivray, Jamie Dunbar, Ian Roderick
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-534371 - McKenna Electrical Limited Vs. Gary Mannette	WL - Applications Day 1 of 2	O'Neill, John Harris, Adam

**Halifax Supreme Court** Tuesday, April 22, 2025

Court Room Time **Event Name** Case Lawyers

Day Of

9:30 AM Virtual Courtroom 4

10:00 AM

SK-352344 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Leslie Criminal - Recorded

Douglas Greenwood

Case #2259807 / 2259808

Person #115935-12

Sec. 235 CC x 2

PUBLICATION BAN - Section 539 (1): At a preliminary inquiry, The judge has made an order directing that the evidence taken at the preliminary inquiry shall not be published in any document or broadcast or transmitted in any

accused, he or she is discharged, or if he or she is ordered to stand trial or the trial is

Telephone Conference Greenwood, Leslie

Douglas (SR) Anderson, Glenn Rubin, Nancy Gail

MacDonald, Shauna L.

way before such time, in respect to each

ended.

s. 648 CC

17-APR-2025 (10:55 AM) Printed: Last Updated: 17-APR-2025 08:27 am

#### Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, April 23, 2025

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-537199 - The Municipality of the District of East Hants Vs. Lively Properties Holdings Limited	WL - Motion	Sutherland, Nathan Giles, K.C., C. Gavin
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-514704 - Nathan Paul Forest Barnard, Dougalenes Bowman Vs. The Portage Mutual Insurance Company et al.	WL - Applications Day 2 of 4	Dull, Michael Comstock, K.C., Melanie Machum, K.C., Geoffrey Campbell, Scott R. Campbell K.C., Jocelyn Kelly, K.C., Michelle Travelers Insurance Company of Canada (SR) Co-Operators General Insurance Company (SR)
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-534708 - Halifax Regional Centre for Education Vs. Nova Scotia Union of Public and Private Employees and Nova Scotia Labour Board	WL - Applications	Warshick, Alex Stockton, Ronald A. Gores, Edward
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 4	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-542477 - Mark H. Newman Vs. Estate of Lloyd Merrill Newman	Ch - Motion for Directions	McEwan, Thomas (Tipper) Newman, Estate of Lloyd Merrill (SR) Rumscheidt, Peter
	Abridgeme	ent of Time - Probate		
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-535025 - Bennington Financial Group Vs. EOH Mechanical Systems Inc., Thomas James Bell	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Gilroy, Hilary EOH Mechanical Systems Inc. (SR) Bell, Thomas James (SR)
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-534371 - McKenna Electrical Limited Vs. Gary Mannette	WL - Applications Day 2 of 2	O'Neill, John Harris, Adam
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle Shane Spicer Birchard 163.1(4) and 286.1(2) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 2 of 4	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.

#### Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, April 24, 2025

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers		
301 Courtroom	10:30 AM 12:00 PM	CRH-532452 - His Majesty the King Vs.  Dominic A. Caldi  239(1), 268(1), 86(1), 87(1), 88(1),  91(2), 92(1), 92(2), 244 and 145(5)(a) cc  NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown Bailey, Mark		
	Conferenc	e/Application				
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside			
302 Courtroom	11:00 AM 11:30 AM	CRH-530829 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Rene Kelley 145(5)(a), 117.01(1) x2, and 140(1)(c) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications	Mathers, Williams Bailey, Mark		
	Judge Alone Status Update Set Dates for Pretrial Conference and Return to Crownside Date					
	11:30 AM 12:00 PM	CRH-530830 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Rene Kelley 86(1), 86(2), 88(1) X2, 91(1), 92(1), 94(1), 95(1)(a), 96(1), 92(2), 145(5)(a), 320.13(1), and 117.01(1) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown Bailey, Mark MacDonald, Jennifer L. Smith, Colin		
	Judge Alo Status Upo Set Dates		e Date			
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-514704 - Nathan Paul Forest Barnard, Dougalenes Bowman Vs. The Portage Mutual Insurance Company et al.	WL - Applications Day 3 of 4	Dull, Michael Comstock, K.C., Melanie Machum, K.C., Geoffrey Campbell, Scott R. Campbell K.C., Jocelyn Kelly, K.C., Michelle Travelers Insurance Company of Canada (SR) Co-Operators General Insurance Company (SR)		
402 Courtroom	10:00 AM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	,		
	Estate of C	Gerald Joseph MacDonald - H-67449				

#### Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, April 24, 2025

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
701 Courtroom	9:00 AM 10:00 AM	SH-533357 - Jillian Hopkins Vs. Mark Tingley Executor	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Norman, Richard Tingley, Mark (SR)
701 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	SH-535358 - Michelle Louise Mosher Vs. Sherry Ann Mosher-Taillefer	WL - Motion	Hooper, Jonathan Rumscheidt, Peter
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 4	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-540559 - Jeffrey Awalt, Amanda Awalt Vs. Security National Insurance Company, a body corporate, and TD Insurance Direct Agency Inc., a body corporate	Ch - Motion for Directions	Arsenault, Craig Masur, Arielle
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle Shane Spicer Birchard 163.1(4) and 286.1(2) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 3 of 4	Provincial, Crown  MacDonald, Jennifer L.

#### Halifax Supreme Court Friday, April 25, 2025

		1 Hday, 7 pm 20, 2020		
Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	10:00 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. William Michael Sleigh 272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 267(a), and 145(4(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Morrison, Scott Tan, Eugene Y.S.
		pplication - s.278 cc (Stage Two) PROCEEDING / IN CAMERA		
301 Courtroom	3:00 PM 4:00 PM	SH-538553 - Lauren Catherine-Ann Guitard Vs. Sotiris Enterprises LTD	WL - Oral Decision	Guitard, Lauren Catherine- Ann (SR) Sotiris Enterprises LTD (SR)
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-542329 - In the Matter of Companies' Creditors Arrangment Act, RSC 1985, c C-36, as amended And in the Matter of an application by Mernova Medicinal Inc. and Creso Canada Limited (collectively, the "Applicants") for relief under section 11 of the CCAA and other relief	WL - Motion	MacDonald, Gavin
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-514704 - Nathan Paul Forest Barnard, Dougalenes Bowman Vs. The Portage Mutual Insurance Company et al.	WL - Applications Day 4 of 4	Dull, Michael Comstock, K.C., Melanie Machum, K.C., Geoffrey Campbell, Scott R. Campbell K.C., Jocelyn Kelly, K.C., Michelle Travelers Insurance Company of Canada (SR) Co-Operators General Insurance Company (SR)
402 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	SH-500438 - John Amirault, France Amirault, et al. Vs. Fredrick Saturley, Adrian Saturley, Mary Lyn Saturley, High Tide Wealth Management, National Bank Financial Inc/Financiere Banque Inc c.o.b. National Bank Financial Network	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Dull, Michael Gray, Ian Malcolm Patterson Tan, Eugene Y.S. Thompson, K.C., J. Walter Robinson, Christopher I. Broughton, Mitchell Mahody, K.C., William L Cameron, Phil (SR) Cameron, Barbara (SR) Thurlow, W. H.

#### Halifax Supreme Court Friday, April 25, 2025

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
701 Courtroom	10:00 AM 12:00 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 4	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day	
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-504633 - D.R. Vs. Edwin Gerard Achorn and Aurelda Michaud Achorn	WL - Motion	Dull, Michael Achorn, Edwin Gerard (SR) Achorn, Aurelda Michaud (SR)
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle Shane Spicer Birchard 163.1(4) and 286.1(2) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 486 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 4 of 4	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.